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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2547
TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.03.2025


Khelo India Centres established under KIS in Chitradurga Parliamentary

Constituency


2547. Shri Govind Makthappa Karjo:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the total number of Khelo India Centres established under Khelo India Scheme in the Chitradurga Lok Sabha Constituency;

(b) the number of young athletes identified under this scheme along with the number of athletes provided with training and financial assistance in Karnataka State including said Constituency; and

(c) the details of the proposals received from the State Government of Karnataka to develop stadiums in the above constituency under the said Scheme and the progress in this regard?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS
{ DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA }


(a) and (b) The details of total number of Khelo India Centres established and number of youth athletes identified and provided with training and financial assistance across the country, including in the State of Karnataka, are available in public domain on the dashboard of the Ministry at
https://dashboard.kheloindia.gov.in/state-wise-khelo-india-centers.

(c) ‘Sports’ being a State subject, the responsibility of development of sports, including development of stadium, rests primarily with the respective State/Union Territory Governments. The Union Government only supplements their efforts by bridging critical gaps. Following proposals have been received from the State Government of Karnataka to develop sports infrastructure in the Chitradurga district under the Khelo India
Scheme:
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i) Construction of swimming pool at Taluk Stadium Hiryur,
Chithradurga district, Karnataka state
ii) Construction and installation of synthetic athletic track at Taluk Stadium Hiryur, Chithradurga district, Karnataka state
iii) Construction of multipurpose indoor hall at Onake Obavva Stadium Chithradurga district
iv) Construction and installation of synthetic football turf at Onake Obavva District Stadium Chithradurga district, Karnataka
v) Construction and installation of synthetic hockey turf at Taluk Stadium Challaker Chithradurga district, Karnataka state


The proposals received from the State/UT Governments and other eligible entities are considered for financial support, subject to their completeness, technical feasibility and availability of funds under the Scheme.
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